SCOGIN told the Alabama residents that all funds invested in the private 

investment program would be "pooled" and "traded" by WINSOME and ANDRES, with 

the profits divided among the investors. 

7. On September 27, 2006, one of the Alabama residents gave SCOGIN a 

check for twenty-two thousand dollars ($22,000.00). The check was forwarded to and 

deposited in the Winsome Investment Trust bank account held at Bank of America, 

Houston, Texas, by SCOGIN. 

8. SCOGIN provided each of the seven (7) Alabama residents with a booklet 

titled "U.S. Ventures Investment Program".